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[EN] Safety

[EN] Safety

Important safety instructions

CAUTION ATTENTION
A RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUEA

DO NOT OPEN NE PAS OUVRIR

Explanation of graphical symbols

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user
to the presence of uninsulated "dangerous voltage" within the product's enclosure that may be of
sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of
important operating and maintenance instructions in the literature accompanying the product.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
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Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including
amplifiers) that produce heat.

0

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the grounding-type plug. A grounding-type plug has two blades and a third
grounding prong. The third prong is provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet,
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the
point where they exit from the apparatus.

11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the
apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid
injury from tip-over.

13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in
any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the
apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

15. WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, this apparatus should not be exposed to rain or moisture
and obijects filled with liquids, such as vases, should not be placed on this apparatus.

16. To completely disconnect this equipment from the mains, disconnect the power supply cord plug from the
receptacle.

Pour déconnecter complétement 'appareil du secteur, débranchez la prise de la fiche secteur.

17. The main plug of the power supply cord shall remain readily accessible.

La prise principale du cordon d'alimentation doit rester totalement accessible.
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[EN] Safety

Additional important safety instructions
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Inspect the system before any deployment.
Perform safety related checks and inspections before any deployment.

Perform preventive maintenance at least once a year.
Refer to the preventive maintenance section in the user documentation for a list of actions and their periodicity.

Insufficient upkeep of the product can void the warranty.

Verify the electrical conformity and compatibility of the mains supply.

Only connect the product to an AC power outlet rated 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz, with the following current values:
100-120 V: 20 A

200-240V: 10 A

WARNING: The product is of Class 1 construction and shall be connected to a mains socket outlet with a
Protective Earth connection.

When the product is used in a three-phase circuit, verify the electrical conformity and
compatibility of the three-phase circuit.

Verify that the three phases work, and balance the loads between the three phases.

Verify that the neutral and earth work.

Never try to emulate a 230 V circuit connecting an apparatus to two live wires of a 120 V three-phase circuit.
Never try to emulate a 200 V circuit connecting an apparatus to two live wires of a 100 V three-phase circuit.

Always interconnect a Class C circuit breaker between the product and the mains supply.
The circuit breaker current rating depends on the mains voltage rating, as follows:

100-120 V: 20 A

200240 V: 10 A

Electrical generator
You must power on the generator before powering on the product.
Verify that the product is turned off before powering on the generator.

Terminals marked with the lightning flash symbol are HAZARDOUS LIVE.

The external wiring connected to these terminals requires installation by an instructed person or the use of
ready-made leads or cords.

Never attempt to touch any exposed speaker wiring while the product is operating: first disconnect the connector
from the product.

Mute all output channels before connecting a speaker to an amplified controller.
Do not connect a speaker output in parallel or series with any output of another amplified controller.

Do not connect the speaker outputs to any other voltage source, such as a battery, power mains, or power supply,
regardless of whether the amplified controller is turned on or off.
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Never incorporate equipment or accessories not approved by L-Acoustics.

Read all the related PRODUCT INFORMATION documents shipped with the products before
exploiting the system.

Intended use

This product is intended for use by trained personnel for professional applications.

Read the OWNER'S MANUAL before installing the system.
Strictly follow the installation and operating instructions.

As part of a continuous evolution of techniques and standards, L-Acoustics reserves the right
to change the specifications of its products and the content of its documents without prior
notice.

Check www.l-acoustics.com on a regular basis to download the latest document and software updates.
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[EN] Safety

Beware of sound levels.
Do not stay within close proximity of loudspeakers in operation.

Loudspeaker systems are capable of producing very high sound pressure levels (SPL) which can instantaneously
lead to permanent hearing damage to performers, production crew and audience members. Hearing damage
can also occur at moderate level with prolonged exposure to sound.

Check the applicable laws and regulations relating to maximum sound levels and exposure times.

Beware of over power risks.

Only use compatible loudspeakers with appropriate presets to avoid damage to the loudspeakers.

Do not use the product outside its operating temperature range.
The product operates at a room temperature between 0 °C / 32 °F and 50 °C / 122 °F.

Do not expose the product to direct sun.

Only use the product in a conformed electro-magnetic environment.

Conformed environments are: E1 (residential), E2 (commercial and light industrial), E3 (urban outdoors), E4
(controlled EMC environment, ex. TV studio), as per EN55103-2 standards.

Avoid radio interference.

This product has been tested and complies with the limits indicated in the EMC directive (Electro Magnetic
Compatibility). These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference from
electrical equipment, but it cannot be guaranteed that interference will never occur.

Contact L-Acoustics for advanced maintenance.

Any unauthorized maintenance operation will void the product warranty.

Before sending a product to L-Acoustics for maintenance, save all user presets to files using LA Network Manager.
Shipping

Use the original packaging for shipping the product, unless it is mounted in a rack with the front and rear panels
fixed to the rack, as described in the Owner's Manual.

Maintain this document as an integral part of the product.

Do not resell the product without this document.

Symbols

The following symbols are used in this document:

ES b >

This symbol indicates a potential risk of harm to an individual or damage to the product.

It can also notify the user about instructions that must be strictly followed to ensure safe installation or operation of
the product.

This symbol indicates a potential risk of electrical injury.

ILcon o(ljso notify the user about instructions that must be strictly followed to ensure safe installation or operation of
the product.

This symbol notifies the user about instructions that must be strictly followed to ensure proper installation or
operation of the product.

This symbol notifies the user about complementary information or optional instructions.

Do not open unless authorized.
This symbol indicates the presence of electrical shock hazards.
It also indicates that no maintenance performed by the end user requires access to internal components.
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Welcome

Welcome

Thank you for purchasing the L-Acoustics LA4X amplified controller. The shipping carton should contain:

e 1 LA4X
* 2 rear rack support brackets
* 1 power cable

Depending on the country of distribution, the cable is fitted with a European CEE 7/7 plug (KC certified), a chinese type
GB1002 GB2099 16 A plug, or a North American type NEMA 5-15 plug. Importer is required to fit a country
specific plug, if necessary.

Each L-Acoustics product is tested and inspected before leaving the factory and should arrive in perfect condition.
After the careful opening of the shipping carton, check for any noticeable damage. If so, notify the shipping company or

the distributor immediately. Only the consignee may initiate a claim with the carrier for damage incurred during shipping.
Be sure to save the carton and packing materials to be inspected by the carrier.

Carefully read this document in order to become familiar with the product and to identify the external documents
containing essential information on installing and operating the product properly and safely. Product documents are freely
available on the L-Acoustics web site: www.l-acoustics.com

As part of a continuous evolution of techniques and standards, L-Acoustics reserves the right to
change the specifications of its products and the content of its document without prior notice. Please
check www.l-acoustics.com on a regular basis to download the latest document and software updates.

Manuals and procedures

Using the LA4X
0 Refer to the LAAX owner's manual for more information on installation and operation procedures.

Service and maintenance

A It is essential to inspect the product on a regular basis to ensure performance and safety.
Refer to the LA4AX owner's manual maintenance section.
Any maintenance not recommended by L-Acoustics will void the warranty.
Contact L-Acoustics for any specific maintenance operation or information about the warranty.
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Specifications

Specifications

All values given in this section are typical values.

General

Output power EIA 4 x 1000 W RMS (at 8 or 4 Q)

(1% THD, 1 kHz, all channels driven)

Maximum output voltage 150 V (Peak voltage, no load)

Amplification class class D

Digital Signal Processor (DSP) SHARC 32 bit, floating point, 96 kHz sampling rate
Frequency response 20 Hz - 20 kHz +0.25dBat80Q

Distortion THD+N (20 Hz - 10 kHz) <0.05%,at8 Q, 11 dB below rated power
Output dynamic range 110 dB (20 Hz - 20 kHz, 8 Q A-weighted)
Amplification gain 32 dB

Noise level -71 dBV (20 Hz - 20 kHz, 8 Q A-weighted)
Channel separation > 80 dB (at 1 kHz, 8 Q)

Damping factor > 500 (100 Hz and below, 8 Q)

Output delay 0 ms to 1000 ms

Mains input power and current draw (all channels driven)

Maximum output power 4 x 1000 W at4or80Q
1/3 output power (-5 dB) 7 A/ 1600 W
1/8 output power (-9 dB) 3A/750 W

Current values above are given for mains rated at 230 V. Multiply by:
e 23for 100V
e 1.9for120V
e 1.15for200V

Mains input power and current draw in Idle and Standby modes

dle 0.9A/60W
Standby 0.7A/ 11 W

Due to line filter operation, power factor is < 0.3 in Idle mode, and < 0.1 in Standby mode. Current values above are
given for mains rated at 230 V and decrease with lower mains.
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Specifications

Power supply

Model

Power factor
Mains rating

Nominal current requirements

Circuit breaker

Operating conditions
Temperature
Protection

Circuits protection

Transducers protection

Fans

Fans noise (free field, 1 m)

Interface and connections

Indicators

Interface
Output connectors

L-NET connectors

universal Switched Mode Power Supply (SMPS)

with Power factor correction (PFC)

> 0.9 (4 Q full power)
100V AC-240V AC ~ £ 10%, 50 Hz - 60 Hz

20 A for 100-120 V
10 A for 200-240 V

100-120 V: 20 A, Class C
200-240 V: 10 A, Class C

room temperature (0 °C / 32 °F to 50 °C / 122 °F)

heat-sinks temperature monitoring

output over current protection

L-DRIVE:

excursion
temperature
over-voltage

2 fans, temperature-controlled speed
at minimum speed: 20 dBA
at maximum speed: 45 dBA

3 LEDs for power, status and L-NET information

For each output: 7 LEDs for mute, load, signal, levels and limit/clip
information

2 x 24 characters LCD screen

4 x 4-point speakON
2 x 1 Gb/s Ethernet etherCON® |/O
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Specifications

Input signal distribution

Connectors
Input 4 Neutrik® female XLR3, IEC 268, ESD protected
Link 4 Neutrik® male XLR3, IEC 268, ESD protected

Available input connectors vs. input mode

Analog AB / Analog CD IN'A, INB /INC,IND (4 connectors, 4 channels)
Analog AB / Digital CD IN'A, INB /IN C&D (3 connectors, 4 channels)
Digital AB / Analog CD IN'A&B / IN C, IN D (3 connectors, 4 channels)
Digital AB / Digital CD IN A&B / IN C&D (2 connectors, 4 channels)

Link connectors

Analog input mode passively connected

Digital input mode electronically buffered, failsafe relay

powerCON, etherCON, speakON, Neutrik are registered trademarks of Neutrik AG.

Analog input

Input impedance 22 kQ (balanced)
Maximum input level 22 dBu (balanced, THD 1%)
A/D conversion 4 cascaded 24-bit analog/digital converters (128 dB dynamic range)

Digital input

Supported operating mode

Standard AES/EBU (AES3) or electrical S/PDIF (IEC 60958 Type lI)
Sampling frequency (Fs) 44.1, 48, 64, 88.2, 96, 128, 176.4 or 192 kHz
Word length 16, 18, 20, 24 bits

Sample Rate Converter (SRC)

Sampling frequency 96 kHz (SRC referenced to the amplified controller internal clock)
Word length 24 bits

Dynamic range 140 dB

Distortion THD+N <-120 dBFS (dB Full Scale)

Bandpass ripple +0.05 dB (20 Hz - 40 kHz, 96 kHz)

Input gain

Range -12dBto 12 dB
Steps 0.1dB
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Specifications

Latency

Analog and AES/EBU

In standard operating mode 3.84 ms (independent from input Fs)
In low latency operating mode 0.84 ms (independent from input Fs)
AVB

* LA4X amplified controllers with HARDWARE INFO ID1, ID2 or ID3 (in MONITORING & INFO menu) do not
support AVB nor redundancy. These Units can be upgraded to support AVB by purchasing and installing KR
LA4XDSP2.

e LA4X amplified controllers with HARDWARE INFO ID4 or higher (in MONITORING & INFO menu) support AVB but
do not support redundancy.

Featured AVB entities MILAN"certified, Avnu"certified AVB Bridge and Listener
Standards Ethernet AVB:
IEEE 802.1BA-2011
Transport: |[EEE 1722-2016 (AVTP)
Control: IEEE 1722.1-2013 (AVDECC)

Input audio stream Number: 1
Class: A
Maximum network latency: 2 ms

Formats:

AAF PCM32, up to 8 channels, at 48 kHz or 96 kHz
IEC 61883-6 AM824, 8 channels, at 48 kHz or 96 kHz

Media clock automatically synchronized on clock of the connected AVB input stream
(upsampling at 96 kHz in case of stream at 48 kHz)

Streams forwarded by AVB Bridge up to 150

Automatic fallback option

Mode AVB to XIR (on compatible units)
XLR AB to XLR CD (digital to analog or digital to digital)

Switchover conditions AVB to XLR: loss of lock
XLR to XLR: no clock, loss of lock, CRC error, bipolar encoding error, or
data slip

Constant delay independent from input Fs

Constant level upon manual user selection of AES/EBU & AVB gain

independent from input Fs

Revert fo initial input upon manual user selection

10 LA4X product information version 10.0



Remote control and monitoring

Specifications

Network connection
L-Acoustics remote control software

Third-party management solutions

dual-port Ethernet Gigabit interface
LA Network Manager 2

SNMP, Extron®, Crestron®, QSC Q-SYS

Extron is a registered trademark of Extron Electronics.
Crestron is a trademark or registered trademark of Crestron Electronics, Inc. in the United States, other countries or both.

QSC® and Q-SYS™ are trademarks or registered trademarks of QSC, LLC in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and

other countries.

Physical data

76 mm/3in

Height 2U
Weight 11.3kg/24.91b
Finish black
Protection rating [P3x
c 483 mm/19in 406 mm /16 in 465 mm/18.3in
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Notes

Notes
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En caso de discrepancia de la interpretaciéon con la versién en Inglés de la informacién del producto,
prevalecera la versién en Inglés.

[ES]

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

CAUTION ATTENTION Explicacién de los simbolos graficos
A RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRlQUEA

DO NOT OPEN AL Un rayo con cabeza de flecha dentro de un
(CUIDADO! tncngulq :qullllctletrc?, odlYlerte ?l L.JSUCI'I'IIO c!e |to
RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA e TR U
INO ABRIR! entro del producto, con la mégnitud suficiente

para constituir un riesgo de descarga eléctrica
para las personas.

Un signo de exclamacién dentro de un triGngulo
equildtero alertard al usuario de la presencia de
instrucciones importantes de operacién y
mantenimiento en los manuales que acompafian
al producto.

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones

Guarde estas instrucciones.

Preste atenciéon a los avisos.

Siga todas las instrucciones.

No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.

Limpielo con un trapo seco.

No bloquee las aberturas de ventilacién. Instélelo de acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.

© N O U p LN =

No lo instale cerca de ninguna fuente de calor como radiadores, acumuladores de calor, estufas u otros
aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) que produzcan calor.

0

El objetivo de una clavija eléctrica con toma de tierra es preservar su seguridad, no lo subestime. Una
clavija de corriente con toma de tierra tiene dos pines y una toma de tierra. Esta toma de tierra es para
su seguridad. Si la clavijo de corriente suministrada no encaja en su enchufe base, consulte a un
electricista para reemplazarlo.

10. Proteja el cable de corriente de pisadas o de presiones, especialmente en la clavija, canaletas y en el
punto de salida del aparato.

11. Utilice solamente accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

12. Utilice el aparato solamente con el carrito, tripode, soporte o superficie especificado/a por
el fabricante o que haya sido vendido/a con el aparato. Cuando lo mueva con un carrito,
tenga cuidado para evitar vuelcos y accidentes.

13. Desenchufe este aparato durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no se utilice durante periodos de tiempo
prolongados.

14. Para cualquier reparacién, acuda a un servicio técnico especializado. Se requerird del servicio técnico
cuando el aparato haya resultado dafiado en cualquier forma posible: en el cable o clavija de corriente,
se haya derramado liquido encima, se haya expuesto el aparato a la lluvia o a la humedad, se hayan
caido objetos en su interior, haya sufrido golpes o caidas o no funcione normalmente.
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15. CUIDADO: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o de descargas eléctricas, este aparato no debe exponerse
a la lluvia o la humedad y debe evitarse dejar encima del aparato vasos o otros recipientes con liquidos.

16. Para desconectar este equipo completamente de la corriente, desenchufe la clavijo de la base de
corriente.

17. La clavija del cable de alimentacién de corriente debe estar en buenas condiciones de funcionamiento.

Instrucciones importantes adicionales de seguridad

1. Lea estas instrucciones.

2. Lea atentamente todas las INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD y también los avisos de
PELIGRO y de OBLIGACION.

3. No incorpore nunca equipos o accesorios que no hayan sido aprobados por
L-Acoustics®.

4. Lea el MANUAL DEL USUARIO antes de instalar o hacer funcionar el aparato.
Utilice los componentes del sistema descritos en el manual de usuario y siga las instrucciones
relacionadas.

Para asegurar una ventilacién suficiente, instale el aparato en una zona abierta de tal manera que el
frontal o el panel trasero del aparato esté separado a 30 cm como minimo de cualquier objeto externo o
estructura.

5. Lea el MANUAL DE MANTENIMIENTO - NIVEL 1 antes de acometer cualquie operacién de
mantenimiento del aparato o de revision en caso de averia.
Este manual contiene solamente instrucciones de mantenimiento autorizadas para el usuario final.

Contacte con L-Acoustics® para un mantenimiento mds avanzado.

6. Revise el aparato antes de usarlo.
Si se defectara cualquier signo de defecto o dafio, retire inmediatamente el aparato para su
mantenimiento.

7. Utilice solamente el aparato en un entorno electro magnético adecuado.
Llos entornos adecuados se especifican en los estdndares EN55103-2 como ET (residencial), E2
(comercial y iluminacién industrial), E3 (exteriores urbanos), and E4 (entornos controlados EMC, ej. platé
de V).

8. Evite interferencias de radio.
Este aparato ha sido probado y cumple con los limites indicados en la directiva de compatibilidad electro
magnética EMC (Electro Magnetic Compatibility). Estos limites se han disefiado para proporcionar una
proteccién razonable frente interferencias perjudiciales generadas por equipos eléctricos, pero esto no
garantiza que no se puedan producir alguna vez.

9. Verifique la conformidad y la compatibilidad de la corriente.
Conecte el aparato solamente a un enchufe o base de corriente alterna en un rango de 100-240 V,
50-60 Hz, con los siguientes valores de intensidad de la corriente: 20 A para 100-120 V, 10 A para
200-240 V.
ATENCION: Un aparato de construcciéon CLASS | debe ser conectado a una base de corriente con
conexién a tierra.
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lo.

11.

12,

13

14

15.
16.

17.

Verifique la conformidad eléctrica y la compatibilidad del circuito triféasico.
Verifique que cada fase trabaje normalmente, en particular el neutro.

Reparta la carga entre las tres fases.

No intente reproducir un circuito de 230 V conectando un aparato a dos fases de un circuito trifdsico de
120 V.

No intente reproducir un circuito de 200 V conectando un aparato a dos fases de un circuito trifasico de
100 V.

Intercale siempre un circuito de proteccion magneto térmico de Class C entre el aparato
y la toma de corriente.
El magneto térmico debe tener estos valores de amperaje:

20 A para 100-120 V, 10 A para 200-240 V.
Tenga cuidado con el nivel de voltaje en las salidas.

Este aparato es muy potente y puede ser potencialmente peligroso para sus altavoces y también para las
personas.

Incluso reduciendo la ganancia es posible alcanzar potencias elevadas en las salidas, si el nivel de
entrada de sefal fuera lo suficientemente alto.

No utilice este aparato fuera de su rango de temperatura.

Este aparato funciona en un rango de temperaturas entre 0 °C y +50 °C.

No exponga el aparato a la luz directa del sol.

ATENCION: TERMINALES seialados con un simbolo de rayo son PELIGROSOS.

El conexionado externo de estos TERMINALES requiere ser realizado por una PERSONA
INSTRUIDA en este campo o el uso de cables listos para usar.

Nunca infente focar ningin cable conductor de altavoz mientras el aparato esté en
funcionamiento. Desconecte antes el conector del aparato.

Mutee todos los canales de salida antes antes de conectar cualquier altavoz al aparato.

No conecte una salida de altavoz en serie o en paralelo con ninguna salida de otro
amplificador.

No conecte las salidas de altavoz a ninguna ofra fuente de voltaje, como una bateria, acometida
de corriente, independientemente de que el aparato este encendido o apagado.

No ponga ningun tipo de llama viva, como velas encendidas, encima del aparato.

Utilice el paquete original o los accesorios aprobados por L-Acoustics® (rack, caja de
transporte) para transportar el aparato.

Mantenga este documento como una parte integral del aparato.
Guarde este documento en lugar seguro.
Anote cualquier modificacién del aparato en la dltima pagina de este documento.

No venda el aparato sin este documento actualizado.

Simbolo

En este documento se usa el siguiente simbolo:

A PELIGRO
Este simbolo indica un riesgo potencial de dafio a las personas o de averia para el producto.

También advierte al usuario acerca de las instrucciones que deben seguires estrictamente para asegurar
una instalacién u operacién seguras del producto.
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[FR] Sécurité

[FR] Sécurité

Instructions de sécurité importantes

CAUTION ATTENTION
A RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUEA

DO NOT OPEN NE PAS OUVRIR

Légende des symboles

L'éclair dans un triangle signale & |'utilisateur la présence de « tension dangereuse » non isolée
dans I'enceinte du produit, de magnitude suffisamment grande pour représenter un risque de choc
électrique aux personnes.

Le point d'exclamation dans un triangle signale & I'utilisateur la présence d'importantes instructions
d'utilisation et de maintenance dans la documentation relative au produit.

1. lisez ces instructions.

2. Conservez ces instructions.

3. Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.

4. Suivez toutes les instructions.

5. N'utilisez pas cet appareil prés de I'eau.

6. Nettoyez |'appareil uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

7. N'obstruez pas les orifices de ventilation. Installez I'appareil selon les instructions du fabricant.

8. N'installez pas I'appareil & proximité d'une source de chaleur telle qu'un radiateur, une grille de diffusion d'air
chaud, une cuisiniére, ou tout autre appareil produisant de la chaleur (y compris un amplificateur).

9. Ne démontez pas le dispositif de sécurité de la prise de type terre. Une prise de type terre est constituée de

deux contacts méles et d'un contact femelle pour la connexion & la terre. Le contact femelle assure la sécurité.
Si la prise fournie n'est pas compatible avec votre fiche secteur, consultez un électricien pour remplacer la fiche
obsoléte.

10. Protégez le cordon d’alimentation contre les risques de piétinement ou de pincement, notamment au niveau de la
prise et du point de contact avec |'appareil.

11. Utilisez uniquement des accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

12. Utilisez uniquement le chariot, support, trépied, équerre ou table spécifié par le fabricant, ou vendu
avec |'appareil. Quand un chariot est utilisé, attention & ne pas faire basculer I'ensemble chariot/
appareil au cours de son déplacement.

13. Débranchez I'appareil pendant les orages ou quand il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.

14. Confiez toute opération de maintenance & un personnel qualifié. La maintenance est nécessaire lorsque |'appareil
a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit. Par exemple lorsque le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise est
endommagé, du liquide a été renversé ou un objet est tombé & I'intérieur de |'appareil, I'appareil a été exposé &
la pluie ou & I'humidité, ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou est tombé.

15. AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, n'exposez pas 'appareil & la pluie ou
a I'humidité et ne placez aucun objet rempli de liquide, tel un vase, sur I'appareil.

16. Pour déconnecter complétement |'appareil du secteur, débranchez la prise de la fiche secteur.

17. Lla prise principale du cordon d'alimentation doit rester totalement accessible.
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[FR] Sécurité

Autres instructions de sécurité importantes

Q Inspectez le systéme avant toute utilisation.
Effectuez les vérifications sécuritaires et les contréles visuels avant toute utilisation.

g Effectuez les actions de maintenance préventive au moins une fois par an.
Référez-vous & la section de maintenance préventive dans la documentation utilisateur pour une liste d'actions et
leur périodicité.
L'entretien insuffisant du produit peut entrainer I'annulation de la garantie.
a Vérifiez la conformité électrique et la compatibilité de I'alimentation secteur.

Connectez |'appareil uniquement & un secteur alternatif de caractéristiques comprises entre 100240V,
50-60 Hz, avec les valeurs de courant suivantes :

100-120 V: 20 A
200240V : 10 A
AVERTISSEMENT : Le produit est de Classe 1 et doit étre connecté & une fiche secteur munie d’une connexion & la
terre.
A Lorsque le produit est utilisé dans un circuit triphasé, vérifiez la conformité électrique et la
compatibilité du circuit triphasé.
Vérifiez que chaque phase fonctionne, et équilibrez les charges entre les trois phases.
Vérifiez que le neutre et la connexion a la terre fonctionne.
Ne jamais tenter de reproduire un circuit 230 V en connectant I"appareil & deux phases d’un circuit triphasé

120 V.
Ne jamais tenter de reproduire un circuit 200 V en connectant |'appareil & deux phases d'un circuit triphasé
100 V.

A Interconnectez systématiquement un disjoncteur de classe C entre l'appareil et le secteur.
L'ampérage du disjoncteur dépend des caractéristiques du secteur comme suit :
100-120 V: 20 A
200240V : 10 A

Groupe électrogéne

>

Mettez sous tension le groupe électrogéne en premier, puis le produit.
Vérifiez que le produit est hors tension avant de mettre le groupe électrogéne sous tension.

Les terminaux marqués du symbole éclair produisent des tensions électriques DANGEREUSES
lorsqu'ils sont SOUS TENSION.

La connexion & ces terminaux doit étre effectuée par une personne habilitée ou & I'aide de cables préts &
I'emploi.

>

Ne tentez jamais de toucher un fil dénudé pendant que le produit fonctionne : débranchez au préalable le
connecteur du produit.

Mutez tous les canaux de sortie avant de connecter un haut-parleur au contréleur amplifié.

Ne connectez pas une sortie d’amplification en paralléle ou en série avec une sortie d’amplification d’un autre
contréleur amplifié.

Ne connectez pas une sortie d’amplification sur une autre source de tension, telle une batterie, le secteur, ou une
alimentation, que le contréleur amplifié soit en fonctionnement ou éteint.

4

0 N'incorporez jamais d'équipements ou accessoires non approuvés par L-Acoustics.

Lisez tous les documents INFORMATIONS PRODUIT concernés avant d’exploiter le systéme.
0 Utilisation prévue
Ce produit est destiné & un usage professionnel par du personnel formé.

Lisez le MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE avant d'utiliser le produit.
Suivez strictement les instructions d’installation et d'utilisation.
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[FR] Sécurité

En raison de I’évolution constante des techniques et des normes, L-Acoustics se réserve le droit
de modifier sans préavis les caractéristiques de ses produits et les informations contenues
dans ses documents.

Visitez réguliérement le site web L-Acoustics afin de télécharger les derniéres versions des documents et logiciels :
www. |-acoustics.com.

Attention aux niveaux sonores.

Ne restez pas & proximité immédiate d’enceintes en fonctionnement.

Les systémes de sonorisation sont capables de produire des niveaux sonores (SPL) trés importants pouvant
endommager instantanément et irrémédiablement I'audition des artistes, techniciens ou membres de |'audience.
Des dommages auditifs peuvent également survenir en cas d'exposition prolongée & des niveaux sonores
modérés.

Vérifiez les lois et réglementations applicables en matiére de niveaux sonores maximum et de durées d'exposition.

Attention aux risques de surpuissance.
N'utilisez que des enceintes compatibles avec des presets appropriés pour éviter d'endommager les haut-parleurs.

N'utilisez pas I’appareil en dehors de sa plage de température nominale.
L'appareil fonctionne dans un environnement dont la température est comprise entre 0 °C / 32 °F et 50 °C / 122

°F.

N'exposez pas |'appareil au soleil.

Utilisez I'appareil uniquement dans un environnement éleciromagnétique conforme.

Les environnements conformes sont : E1 (résidentiels), E2 (commerciaux et de I'industrie légére), E3 (extérieurs
urbains), E4 (environnements CEM contrélés, ex. studio TV), selon la norme EN55103-2.

Evitez les interférences radio.

Ce produit a été testé et est conforme aux limites fixées par la directive CEM (Compatibilité électromagnétique -
EMC : Electro Magnetic Compatibility). Ces limites sont prévues pour assurer une protection raisonnable contre
les interférences provenant de |'équipement électrique, il ne peut cependant pas étre garanti que les interférences
ne se produisent pas.

Contactez L-Acoustics pour la maintenance avancée.

Référez-vous a la garantie du produit.

Avant d'envoyer un produit & L-Acoustics pour maintenance, sauvegardez tous les presets utilisateurs dans des
fichiers a I'aide de LA Network Manager.

Transport

Utilisez I'emballage d’origine pour le transport, ou montez le produit dans un rack, fixé par I'avant et par
I'arriére, comme décrit dans le manuel du propriétaire.

Entretenez ce document comme une partie intégrante du produit.

Ne revendez pas le produit sans ce document.

Symboles

Les symboles suivants sont utilisés dans ce document :

Be b >

Ce symbole signale un risque de blessure pour un individu ou de dommage pour le produit.

Il peut également signaler une instruction indispensable assurant I'installation ou I'exploitation du produit en toute
sécurité.

Ce symbole signale un risque d'accident électrique.

Il peut également signaler une instruction indispensable assurant I'installation ou I'exploitation du produit en toute
sécurité.

Ce symbole signale une instruction indispensable au bon déroulement de I'installation ou de I'exploitation du
produit.

Ce symbole signale une information complémentaire ou une instruction optionnelle.
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Bienvenue

Ne pas ouvrir & moins d'y étre autorisé.
Ce symbole indique la présence de risques de chocs électriques.

Il indique également qu'aucune opération de maintenance effectuée par I'utilisateur final ne nécessite I'accés aux
composants internes.

Bienvenue

Merci d'avoir fait I'acquisition du contréleur amplifié LA4X. Le carton d’emballage devrait contenir:

o 1 LA4X
® 2 équerres de fixation arriére
e 1 cable d'alimentation

En fonction du pays de distribution, le cable est équipé d'une prise européenne de type CEE 7/7 plug (certifié
KC), d'une prise chinoise de type GB1002 GB2099 16 A, ou d'une prise nord-américaine de type NEMA 5-15.
L'importateur doit équiper le céble d'une prise spécifique a son pays si nécessaire.

Chaque produit L-Acoustics est soigneusement contrélé en sortie d’usine et doit étre livré en parfait état.

Dés réception, inspectez soigneusement le produit afin de détecter un éventuel défaut. A la découverte du moindre
défaut, prévenez immédiatement la société de transport ou le distributeur. Seul le destinataire peut faire réclamation pour
tout dommage occasionné pendant le transport. Conservez le carton et les piéces d’emballage pour constatation de la
part de la société de livraison.

Lisez soigneusement ce document pour vous familiariser avec le produit et identifier les documents externes contenant les
informations essentielles & I'installation et I'exploitation du produit. La documentation produit est disponible gratuitement
sur le site de L-Acoustics : www.l-acoustics.com.

En raison de I’évolution constante des techniques et des normes, L-Acoustics se réserve le droit de
modifier sans préavis les caractéristiques de ses produits et les informations contenues dans ses
documents. Visitez réguliérement le site web L-Acoustics afin de télécharger les derniéres versions des documents et
logiciels : www.l-acoustics.com.

Manuels et procédures

Utiliser LA4X
o Référez-vous au manuel du propriétaire LA4X pour les procédures d'installation et d'utilisation.

Service et maintenance

A Il 'est essentiel d'inspecter réguliérement le produit afin d'en assurer la performance et la sécurité.
Référez-vous & la section maintenance du manuel du propriétaire LA4X.
Toute opération de maintenance non-autorisée par L-Acoustics mettra fin & la garantie.
Pour toute réparation spécifique ou information concernant la garantie, contactez L-Acoustics.
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Spécifications

Spécifications

Toutes les valeurs données dans cette section sont les valeurs typiques.

Général

Puissance fournie EIA 4 x 1000 W RMS (a 8 ou 4 Q)
(1% THD, 1 kHz, tous canaux alimentés)

Tension max. de sortie 150V (tension créte, sans charge)
Classe d'amplification Classe D

Processeur de signal numérique (DSP) SHARC 32 bit, virgule flottante, échantillonnage a 96 kHz

Bande passante 20 Hz - 20 kHz +025dBa8 0

Distorsion THD+N (20 Hz - 10 kHz) <0.05%,a8Q, 11 dB sous puissance nominale
Plage dynamique de sortie 110 dB (20 Hz - 20 kHz, 8 Q pondéré A)

Gain d'amplification 32 dB

Niveau de bruit -71 dBV (20 Hz - 20 kHz, 8 Q pondéré A)
Séparation de canaux >80 dB (& 1 kHz, 8 Q)

Facteur d'amortissement > 500 (100 Hz et en-dessous, 8 Q)

Délai de sortie O ms & 1000 ms

Consommation de puissance et de courant (tous canaux alimentés)

Puissance de sortie max. 4 x TOOOW a4o0u80
1/3 puissance max. (-5 dB) 7 A/ 1600 W
1/8 puissance max. (-9 dB) 3A/750W

Valeurs de courant ci-dessus pour un secteur 230 V. Multiplier par :
e 2.3 pour 100V
e 1.9 pour 120V
e 1.15 pour 200V

Consommation de puissance et de courant en modes Idle et Standby

dle 0.9A/60W
Standby 0.7A/ 11 W

En raison du fonctionnement du filtre de ligne, le facteur de puissance est < 0.3 en mode Idle, et < 0.1 en mode
Standby. Les valeurs de courant ci-dessus sont données pour un secteur 230 V et diminuent pour des secteurs plus bas.
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Spécifications

Alimentation électrique

Modéle alimentation & découpage (SMPS : Switched Mode Power Supply) universelle
avec correction de facteur de puissance (PFC)

Correction de facteur de puissance > 0.9 (4 Q pleine puissance)

Caractéristiques secteur 100 VAC-240V AC ~ + 10%, 50 Hz - 60 Hz

Exigences de courant nominal 20 A pour 100-120 V
10 A pour 200-240 V

Disjoncteur 100-120 V: 20 A, classe C

200-240 V: 10 A, classe C

Conditions de fonctionnement

Température température ambiante (0 °C / 32 °F & 50 °C / 122 °F)
Protection
Protection des circuits contréle de température des dissipateurs

protection contre les surintensités en sortie

Protection des transducteurs L-DRIVE
excursion
température
surtension
Ventilateurs 2 ventilateurs, vitesse asservie & la température

Bruit des ventilateurs (champ libre, 1 m) & vitesse minimale : 20 dBA

d vitesse maximale : 45 dBA

Interface et connexions

Indicateurs 3 LEDs pour informer sur le courant, le statut et LNET

pour chaque sortie : 7 LEDs pour informer sur le mute, la charge, le signal,
les niveaux et le limiteur/écrétage

Interface écran LCD 2 x 24 caractéres
Connecteurs de sortie 4 speakON 4 points
Connecteurs -NET 2 Ethernet etherCON 1 Gb/s
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Spécifications

Distribution du signal d'entrée

Connecteurs
Entrée 4 Neutrik® XLR3 femelle, IEC 268, protection antistatique
Reprise 4 Neutrik® XLR3 male, IEC 268, protection antistatique

Connecteurs disponibles selon le mode d'entrée

AB analogique / CD analogique INA, INB/INC,IND (4 connecteurs, 4 canaux)
AB analogique / CD numérique IN'A, INB /IN C&D (3 connecteurs, 4 canaux)
AB numérique / CD analogique IN A&B / IN C, IN D (3 connecteurs, 4 canaux)
AB numérique / CD numérique IN A&B / IN C&D (2 connecteurs, 4 canaux)

Connecteurs de reprise

Mode d'entrée analogique connexion passive

Mode d'entrée numérique buffer électronique, relais de secours

powerCON, etherCON, speakON, Neutrik sont des marques déposées de Neutrik AG.

Entrées analogiques

Impédance d'entrée 22 kQ (symétrique)
Niveau d'entrée maximum 22 dBu (symétrique, THD 1%)
Conversion A/N 4 convertisseurs analogique/numérique 24 bits en cascade (plage

dynamique de 128 dB)

Entrées numériques

Mode de fonctionnement supportés

Norme AES/EBU (AES3) ou S/PDIF électrique (IEC 60958 Type ll)
Fréquence d'échantillonnage (Fs) 44.1, 48, 64, 88.2, 96, 128, 176.4 ou 192 kHz
Résolution 16, 18, 20 ou 24 bits

Convertisseur de fréquence d'échantillonnage (SRC)

Fréquence d'échantillonnage 96 kHz (SRC référencé a I'horloge interne du contréleur)
Résolution 24 bits

Plage dynamique 140 dB

Distorsion THD+N <-120 dBFS (dB Full Scale)

Ondulation en bande passante +0.05 dB (20 Hz - 40 kHz, 96 kHz)

Gain d'entrée

Amplitude -12dBa +12dB
Pas 0.1dB
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Spécifications

Latence

Analogique et AES/EBU

En mode standard 3.84 ms (indépendant de Fs)
En mode basse latence 0.84 ms (indépendant de Fs)
AVB

* Lles contréleurs amplifiés LA4X avec HARDWARE INFO affichant ID1, ID2 ou ID3 (dans le menu MONITORING
& INFO) ne supportent pas AVB. lls peuvent étre mis & niveau pour supporter AVB en achetant et installant le KR
LA4XDSP2.

* Lles contréleurs amplifiés LA4X avec HARDWARE INFO affichant ID4 ou plus élevé (dans le menu MONITORING &
INFO) supportent AVB.

Entités AVB présentes Bridge et Listener AVB certifiés Avnu et compatibles avec MILAN
Normes AVB Ethernet :
IEEE 802.1BA-2011
Transport : |[EEE 1722-2016 (AVTP)
Contréle : IEEE 1722.1-2013 (AVDECC)

Stream audio en entrée Nombre : 1
Classe : A
Latence maximale du réseau : 2 ms

Formats :

IEC 61883-6 AM824, jusqu'a 8 canaux, & 48 kHz ou 96 kHz
AAF PCM32, jusqu'a 8 canaux, a 48 kHz ou 96 kHz

Horloge automatiquement synchronisée sur |'horloge du stream AVB entrant
(suréchantillonnage & 96 kHz en cas de stream a 48 kHz)

Streams transmis par le Bridge jusqu'a 150

AVB

Option de basculement automatique

Mode AVB & XIR (sur les unités compatibles)

XLR AB & XLR CD (numérique & analogique ou numérique & numérique)

Conditions de basculement AVB & XIR : perte de verrouillage

XLR & XLR : absence d’horloge, perte de verrouillage, erreur CRC, erreur
d'encodage bipolaire, ou décalage de données

Latence constante indépendant de Fs

Niveau constant sélection manuelle de I'utilisateur du gain d'entrée AES/EBU & AVB,
indépendant de Fs

Retour au signal initial sélection manuelle de I'utilisateur
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Commande et controle a distance

Spécifications

Connexion réseau

Logiciel de commande & distance L-
Acoustics

Solutions de gestion tierces

interface double ports Gigabit Ethernet

LA Network Manager 2

SNMP, Extron®, Crestron®, QSC Q-SYS

Extron est une marque déposée de Extron Electronics.

Crestron est une marque ou une marque déposée de Crestron Electronics, Inc. aux Etats-Unis, dans d'autres pays, ou les

deux.

QSC® et Q-SYS™ sont des marques ou des marques déposées de QSC, LLC auprés du U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

et dans d'autres pays.

Données physiques

76 mm/3in

Hauteur 2U
Poids 11.3kg/24.91b
Finition noir
Indice de protection IP3x
c 483 mm/19in 406 mm /16 in 465 mm/18.3in
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Notes

Notes
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EU Declaration ot Conformity (DoC}

EU Declaration of Conformity (DoC)

We
L-Acoustics

13 rue Levacher Cintrat
Parc de la Fontaine de Jouvence
91460 Marcoussis Cedex

France

+33 (0)1 69 63 69 63
info@l-acoustics.com

declare that the DoC is issued under our sole responsibility and belongs to the following product:
LA4X amplified controller
The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonization legislation:

2014/35/EU: Low Voltage Directive
2014/30/EU: Electro-Magnetic Compatibility Directive
2015/863/EU: RoHS 3 Directive

The following harmonized standards and technical specifications have been applied:

EN 62368-1: 2014 Audio/video, information and communication technology equipment — Part 1: Safety
requirements

EN 55103-1: 2009+A1:2012 Electromagnetic compatibility — Product family standard for audio, video, audio-
visual andentertainment lighting control apparatus for professional use — Part 1: Emissions

EN 55103-2: 2009 Electromagnetic compatibility — Product family standard for audio, video, audio-visual and
entertainment lighting control apparatus for professional use — Part 2: Immunity

EN 63000: 2018 Technical documentation for the assessment of electrical and electronic products with respect to
the restriction of hazardous substances

Technical file compiled by:
Genio KRONAUER

13 rue Levacher Cintrat
Parc de la Fontaine de Jouvence
91460 Marcoussis Cedex

France
Year CE marking was first affixed: 2013

Issued in Marcoussis, France

/g/m /00724

Genlo KRGNAUER Electronics Director
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